

No. 18-11776

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

The Doherty Group, Inc., d/b/a Doherty Enterprises, Inc.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from  
the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida (No. 14-cv-81184)

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Daryl Joseffer  
Jonathan Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
Tel: (202) 463-5337

Yaakov M. Roth  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark C. Savignac  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 879-3939  
Email: [yroth@jonesday.com](mailto:yroth@jonesday.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ADOPTING EEOC’S POSITION WOULD CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT WITH THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT.....	6
II. AS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD, REPEAT DISCRIMINATION IS A <i>SINE QUA NON</i> OF A TITLE VII PATTERN-OR-PRACTICE CLAIM.....	8
III. AS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD, EEOC MUST ENGAGE IN CONCILIATION PRIOR TO FILING A PATTERN-OR-PRACTICE LAWSUIT .....	14
IV. SUSTAINING EEOC’S THEORY WOULD CREATE SUBSTANTIVE UNCERTAINTY AND PROCEDURAL UNFAIRNESS FOR EMPLOYERS.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	9
<i>Arizona ex rel. Horne v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	24
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 836 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	10
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	11, 17, 19
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines</i> , No. 73-C-972, 1975 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11689 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1975) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	9
<i>EEOC v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 80 F.R.D. 10 (N.D. Ind. 1978) .....	16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	9, 11
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	9, 11
<i>Isbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	21
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....	15
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Ribble v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. 09-C-643, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21822 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 22, 2012) .....	22
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club</i> , 894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 587 F.2d 625 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>United States v. Original Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965) .....	13
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	23
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	14
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8.....	19
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.1 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24.....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1601.27 .....	17
110 Cong. Rec. 12,596-14,191 (1964).....	10
118 Cong. Rec. 4081 (1972).....	11
40 Fed. Reg. 16193 (Apr. 10, 1975).....	17
44 Fed. Reg. 4667 (Jan. 23, 1979) .....	17
Erica Teichert, <i>EEOC Says Social Media Discovery Scares Plaintiffs Away</i> , Law360 (Mar. 12, 2014).....	22, 23
H.R. Rep. 92-238 (1971).....	10, 15
S. Rep. 92-415 (1971).....	10
